

Case No. 18-2446

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

In re: SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW CORNING TRUST

**KOREAN CLAIMANTS,
*Interested Parties – Appellants,***

v.

**CLAIMANTS' ADVISORY COMMITTEE; FINANCE COMMITTEE;
DOW SILICONES CORPORATION; DEBTOR'S REPRESENTATIVE
*Defendants – Appellees.***

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE FINANCE COMMITTEE

SMYSER KAPLAN & VESELKA, L.L.P.
Karima Maloney
Sydney A. Scott
State Bar No. 24041383
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 221-2300
(713) 221-2320 (Fax)
kmaloney@skv.com
sscott@skv.com

*Counsel for Appellee the Finance
Committee*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit
Case Number: _____ Case Name: _____

Name of counsel: _____

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, _____
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW.....	3
INTRODUCTION	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Background	6
B. Dow Corning’s Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization.....	7
C. The Mediation	11
D. The Mediation Motion	16
E. The District Court’s Order	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	21
A. The Unsigned Draft Memorandum of Understanding is Unenforceable Because it Violates the Plan’s Clear and Unambiguous Terms.	21
B. Neither the Mediation nor the Unsigned Draft Memorandum of Understanding Created a Binding Agreement Because the Plan Does Not Authorize any Party to Enter into an Agreement that Violates its Terms.....	26
C. The Draft Memorandum of Understanding is Unenforceable Because Both Parties did not Sign the Draft Document as Intended and the Parties Failed to Secure all Necessary Approvals.	32
D. Korean Claimants’ New Arguments Offered to Challenge the District Court’s Finding on Authority Lack Merit and Have Been Waived on Appeal.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46

ADDENDUM DESIGNATING RELEVANT DOCUMENTS.....47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>1230 Park Assocs., LLC v. N. Source, LLC</i> , 852 N.Y.S.2d 92 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bamerilease Capital Corp. v. Nearburg</i> , 958 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1992)	21, 22
<i>Barrett v. Detroit Heading, LLC</i> , 311 F. App’x 779 (6th Cir. 2009)	32, 36
<i>Bartley v. Fed. Exp. Corp.</i> , 683 N.Y.S.2d 737 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1998).....	33
<i>Berger v. Medina Cty. Ohio Bd. of Cty. Comm’r</i> , 295 F. App’x 42 (6th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Carmon v. Soleh Boneh Ltd.</i> , 614 N.Y.S.2d 555 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994).....	34, 36
<i>Cent. Fed. Sav., F.S.B. v. Nat’l Westminster Bank, U.S.A.</i> , 574 N.Y.S.2d 18 (N.Y. App. Div. 1991).....	33
<i>In re Clark-James</i> , No. 08–1633, 2009 WL 9532581 (6th Cir. Aug. 6, 2009)	25
<i>Dog Pound, LLC v. City of Monroe, Mich.</i> , 558 F. App’x 589 (6th Cir. 2014)	32, 36
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 456 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 86 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Dow Corning Corp. v. Claimants’ Advisory Comm. (In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust)</i> , 628 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010)	6

Express Indus. & Terminal Corp. v. New York State Dep’t of Transp.,
 93 N.Y.2d 584 (1999)33

Ford v. Unity Hosp.,
 32 N.Y.2d 464 (1973)27

Gen. Elec. Capital Corp. v. Armadora S.A.,
 37 F.3d 41 (2d. Cir. 1994)40

Goldstein v. Solucorp Indus., Ltd.,
 No. 11 CIV 6227, 2017 WL 1078739 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2017).....36

IDT Corp. v. Tyco Grp., S.A.R.L.,
 13 N.Y.3d 209 (2009)34

Kuhn v. Washtenaw Cty.,
 709 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2013)33

*La Candelaria E. Harlem Cmty. Ctr., Inc. v. First Am. Title Ins. Co. of
 New York*,
 46 N.Y.S.3d 14 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017)42

Lightwave Techs., Inc. v. Corning Glass Works,
 725 F. Supp. 198 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)35

Local 798 Realty Corp. v. W. Condo.,
 866 N.Y.S.2d 51 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008)26

Marshall v. City of Farmington Hills,
 693 F. App’x 417 (6th Cir. 2017)33

Minksoff v. Am. Exp. Travel Related Servs. Co.,
 98 F.3d 703 (2d Cir. 1996)39

N.Y. State Medical Trans. Ass’n v. Perales,
 566 N.E.2d 134 (N.Y. 1990).....41

Peltz v. SHB Commodities, Inc.,
 115 F.3d 1082 (2d Cir. 1997)27

Perez v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
 150 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 1998) (en banc)29

Peter F. Gaito Architecture, LLC v. Simone Dev. Corp.,
46 A.D.3d 530 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007)35

Prospect Street Ventures I, LLC v. Eclipsys Solutions Corp.,
804 N.Y.S.2d 301 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005)34

Scheck v. Francis,
260 N.E.2d 493 (N.Y. 1970).....34

Scientific Holding Co. Ltd. v. Plessey, Inc.,
510 F.2d 15 (2d. Cir. 1974)31, 39

In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust,
592 F. App’x 473 (6th Cir. 2015)6, 21

In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust,
670 F. App’x 887 (6th Cir. 2016)30

In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust,
760 F. App’x 406 (6th Cir. 2019)6, 15, 42

Sphere Drake Ins. Ltd. v. Claredon Nat. Ins. Co.,
263 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 2001)31, 38, 39, 40

St. Marys Foundry, Inc. v. Emp’r Ins. of Wausau,
332 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 2003)43

Standard Funding Corp. v. Lewitt,
89 N.Y.2d 546 (1997)27, 28, 42, 43

Therma-Scan, Inc. v. Thermoscan, Inc.,
217 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2000)20

United States v. Richardson,
385 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 2004)43

Van Arsdale v. Metro. Title Guar. Co.,
425 N.Y.S.2d 482 (Dist. Ct. 1980)27, 28, 39, 40

W.W.W. Assocs., Inc. v. Giancontieri,
566 N.E.2d 639 (N.Y. 1990).....29

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 110125
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4).....23, 24
11 U.S.C. § 1127(b)24, 25
28 U.S.C. § 12912
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)34
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)33, 36
